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Sec. 8. [1l6G.15] MISSISSIPPI RIVER CRITICAL AREA. 

[lg federal Mississippi National River alt Recreation Area established 
pursuant Q United States Code, _t_i_tl_e Q, section 460zz-21k), _i_s_ designated Q 
ar_ea gf critical concern i_n accordance w_ith this chapter. fle governor _s_l_i_fl 

review Q; existing Missigipld river critical E $3 gig specify fly additional 
standards fl guidelines t_o- affected communities _i_r_r accordance @ section 
1 l6G.06, subdivision _2, paragraph (Q1, clauses §_3_) a_n§_ needed t_o insure gig; 
ervation 9f the 2_a£e3_ pending tl1_e completion o_f the federal EL 

Sec. 9. REPEALER.
‘ 

Minnesota Statutes 1990, section ll6D.07, is repealed. 

Presented to the governor May 30, 1991 
Became law without the governor’s signature June 4, 1991 
[Re'visor’s Note: While the governor attempted to veto this chapter, the Ram- 

sey -County District Court found the attempted veto to be invalid.] 

CHAPTER .304—H.F.No. 322 
An act relating to waste management expenditures; requiring the state resource recovery 

program to establish a central materials recovery facility and centralized collection and 
transportation of recyclable‘ materials from state oflices and operations; appropriating money; 
amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 1 15.4.15, subdivision 6, and by adding a subdivi- 
sion. —

' 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990,’ section l15A.l5, subdivision 6, is 

amended to read: '

» 

Subd. 6. USE OF FUNDS. All”funds appropriated by the state for the 
resource recovery program, all revenues resulting from the sale of recyclable and 
reusable commodities made available for sale as a result of the resource recovery 
program and all reimbursements to the commissioner of expenses incurred by 
the commissioner in developing and administering resource recovery systems for 
state agencies, governmental units, and nonprofit organizations must be depos- 
ited in the general fund. The commissioner shall determine the waste disposal 
cost savings associated with recycling and reuse activities; eelleet these savings‘ 
fiemtheaeeeumrespensibka%rdispesingefwaste9pmdueeéinsmtebufldings; 
and eredit the savings to the general fund. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section l15A.15, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: - 

Subd. MATERIALS RECOVERY FACILITY; MATERIALS COL- 
LECTION;. WASTE AUDITS. La) fie commissioner of £15; glepartment 91' 

administration shall establish _a central materials recovery facilt to manage 
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recyclable materials collected from state offices a_r;g other state operations _ip t_h§ 
metropolitan area. The facility must l_3_g located g close Q practicable pg tl_1§_ 

state capitol complex fl must pe_ large enough t_o accommodate -temporagy stor- 
2_1gg pf recyclable materials collected from state oliices E other state operations 
jp tl1_e metropolitan area at pig processing 9_f those materials E market. 

Q3) fig commissioner shall establish a recyclable materials collection £1 
transportation system @ state offices £1 other state operations Q mp metro- 
politan area thfi yyfll maximize flip types an_d amount p_f_‘ materi_al_§ collected gg 
flip number _o_f state offices gig other state operations served, ggd _vs_/ill minimize 
barriers _t_o_ effective an_d efficient collection, transportation, an_d marketing p_f_ 

recyclable materials. 

(Q) E commissioner shall perform regular audits o_n_ tlg solid waste Q91 
recyclable materials collected t_o identify materials upon which t_o focus waste 
reduction, reuse, M recycling activities z_1p_d tp measure: 

Q) progress made toward flip recycling gc_)a_l i_n subdivision 2; 

Q) progress made t_o_ reduce waste generation; a_n_c_l 

Q) potential @ additional waste reduction, reuse, a_nd recycling. 
(£1) The commissioner may contract with private entities f9_r jg activities 

reguired i_p _th_i§ subdivision _i_f_' the commissioner determines that it would E 
cost-effective tp gp _S& 

Sec. 3. APPROPRIATION. 

T_he following amounts ag appropriated from t_l1e_> general fund t_o _t_lle_ com- 
missioner o_f th_e department pf administration fg th_e purposes indicated, t_o l_)_e_ 
available f_9_1_' gig _fi_s_ca1 E ending J_1mg Q i_n E ygags indicated. fitl1_e appro- 
priation Q e_itl£ y_egg i_s insufficient, tfi appropriation Q tpg fie; ya i_s 
available _flo__r i_t: 

199 
Central materials recovery facility 
The approved complement _o_f jag 
department pf administration i_s 
increased py § positions. 

Presented to the governor May 30, 1991 

Signed by the governor June 3, 1991, 4:19 p.m. 
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